

No. 00-1260

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Petitioner.

v.

MARK JAMES KNIGHTS
Respondent

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Filed Aug 17th, 2001

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at
the U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF RESTRICTIONS ON A PROBATIONER’S FOURTH AMEND- MENT RIGHTS IS ASSESSED THROUGH A BALANCING OF THE INDIVIDUAL’S PRIVACY RIGHTS AND THE SPECIAL NEEDS OF THE STATE’S PROBATION SYSTEM, NOT BY THE PRESENCE OR ABSENCE OF A REQUIRED CONSENT	11
A. California’s Blanket Search Condition Is Unconstitutional Because this Court Has Already Determined That the Special Needs of a State’s Probation System Are Suffi- ciently Accommodated by a Limited Excep- tion to the Fourth Amendment.....	11
B. Across the Country, the Constitutionality of Probation Searches Is Assessed under the Griffin “Special Needs” Approach.....	15
C. There Is a Clear and Workable Distinction Between Probation Searches and Investiga- tory Searches; Investigatory Searches Are Not Part of Any State’s Probation System..	19
D. Petitioner’s Contention that Acceptance of Probation Conditions Brings all Subsequent Searches Within the “Consent” Exception, If Accepted, Would Result in the Destruction of the Special Needs Doctrine	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. KNIGHTS’ REQUIRED CONSENT TO THE PRO- BATION SEARCH CONDITION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A VALID CONSENT TO THE SEARCH OF HIS HOME	26
A. Knights’ Agreement to Consent to Future Probation Searches Was Not a Forfeiture but a Waiver of Rights Which to Be Effective Must Have Been Knowing as Well as Volun- tary.....	30
B. Agreement to a Probation Search Condition Waiving Fourth Amendment Rights Is Not Knowing Where the Defendant Is Not Informed of His Right to Refuse Consent ..	33
C. Knights’ Agreement to Abide By His Probation Conditions Was Not Voluntary Consent but Acquiescence to a Show of Lawful Authority	36
D. Even If Petitioner Could Establish That Knights Voluntarily Waived His Fourth Amendment Rights in Exchange for the Grant of Probation, the Blanket Waiver of Rights Constitutes an Unconstitutional Con- dition.....	40
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	36, 37
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	13
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	8, 24
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	7, 14, 20
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 582 (1946).....	39, 40
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	41
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	40
<i>Escoe v. Zebst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935).....	12
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1281 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	31
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	12
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Zebst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	29, 31, 32
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	43
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	33, 34
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	11, 12, 27
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	24
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000).....	32
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shea v. Smith</i> , 966 F.2d 127 (3d Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	13, 24, 43
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972).....	25, 40
<i>United States v. Cantley</i> , 130 F.3d 1371 (10th Cir. 1997).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Cardona</i> , 903 F.2d 60 (1st Cir. 1990)....	16
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 22 F.3d 126 (7th Cir. 1994).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Conway</i> , 122 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Giannetta</i> , 909 F.2d 571 (1st Cir. 1990).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 967 F.2d 902 (3rd Cir. 1992)....	17
<i>United States v. Marin</i> , 961 F.2d 493 (4th Cir. 1992)....	32
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 25 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 1994) ..	16, 17
<i>United States v. McCarty</i> , 82 F.3d 943 (10th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. McFarland</i> , 116 F.3d 316 (8th Cir. 1997).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	31
<i>United States v. Ooley</i> , 116 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 1997)....	16
<i>United States v. Polito</i> , 583 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1978)....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	8, 24
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967)	38
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	6, 20, 21
<i>Zap v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 624 (1946)	28, 36, 38, 39, 40
STATE CASES	
<i>City of Victorville v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 233 Cal. App. 3d 1312 (Ct. App. 1991)	2
<i>Commonwealth v. LaFrance</i> , 525 N.E.2d 379 (Mass. 1988)	19, 23
<i>In re Tyrell J.</i> , 876 P.2d 519 (Cal. 1994)	29
<i>Llanos v. State</i> , 401 So. 2d 848 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	18
<i>People v. Bravo</i> , 738 P.2d 336 (Cal. 1987)	28, 29
<i>People v. Eiland</i> , 576 N.E.2d 1185 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991)	18
<i>People v. Mason</i> , 488 P.2d 630 (Cal. 1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 968 P.2d 445 (Cal. 1998)	27, 28
<i>People v. Slusher</i> , 844 P.2d 1222 (Colo. 1992)	18
<i>People v. Woods</i> , 981 P.2d 1019 (Cal. 1999)	27
<i>Polk v. State</i> , 739 N.E.2d 666 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)	18
<i>Roman v. State</i> , 570 P.2d 1235 (Alaska 1977)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Cullison</i> , 173 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1970)	18
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 734 A.2d 692 (Del. 1998)	18
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 666 P.2d 92 (Ariz. 1983)	18
<i>State v. Propios</i> , 879 P.2d 1057 (Haw. 1994)	18
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 683 So. 2d 885 (La. 1996)	18
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 599 A.2d 21 (Conn. 1991)	18
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 3	32
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Penal Code § 1000.12(c)	17
Cal. Penal Code § 1203(a)	2
Cal. Penal Code § 1203.1(j)	17
Cal. Penal Code § 1210.1(a)	35
MISCELLANEOUS	
Daniel P. Blank, <i>Plea Bargain Waivers Reconsidered: A Legal Pragmatist's Guide to Loss, Abandonment and Alienation</i> , 68 Fordham L. Rev. 2011 (2000)	31
James T. Jordan, <i>Boston's Operation Night Light: New Roles, New Rules</i> , 67 FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin 1 (Aug. 1, 1998)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joan Petersilia, <i>A Decade of Experimenting With Intermediate Sanctions: What Have We Learned?</i> , 62 Federal Probation 3 (Dec. 1998).....	22
Dale Parent & Brad Snyder, <i>Police-Corrections Partnerships</i> , 1999 Issues and Practices in Criminal Justice 11 (publication of the U.S. Dept. of Justice, National Inst. of Justice).....	23
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions, State Power, and the Limits of Consent</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1988)	41
